

No. 23-4122

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

AMANDA DAGHALY,  
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

BLOOMINGDALES.COM, LLC,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of California, No. 3:23-cv-00129-L-BGS  
Hon. M. James Lorenz, United States District Judge

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

Brett R. Cohen  
Leeds Brown Law, P.C.  
One Old Country Road, Suite 347  
Carle Place, NY 11514  
(516) 873-9550

Nicolas A. Sansone  
Allison M. Zieve  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

Philip J. Furia  
The Sultzer Law Group, P.C.  
85 Civic Center Plaza, Suite 200  
Poughkeepsie, NY 12601  
(845) 483-7100

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*

June 14, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The district court had specific personal jurisdiction. ....	3
A. Ms. Daghaly’s claims arise out of and relate to Bloomingdale’s operation of an online platform to market and sell products to California shoppers. ....	6
B. Ms. Daghaly’s claims arise out of and relate to Bloomingdale’s extraction of profitable data out of California through the online surveillance of in-state shoppers.....	14
II. Ms. Daghaly has standing to pursue her claims. ....	18
A. Ms Daghaly has alleged a concrete Article III injury to her privacy.....	20
B. Ms. Daghaly’s allegations establish her standing to seek injunctive relief. ....	26
C. Ms. Daghaly has pleaded economic injury that creates statutory standing for her UCL and CLRA claims. ....	28
CONCLUSION .....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ariix, LLC v. NutriSearch Corp.</i> , 985 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	7
<i>Ayla, LLC v. Alya Skin Pty. Ltd.</i> , 11 F.4th 972 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	8
<i>Briskin v. Shopify, Inc.</i> , 87 F.4th 404 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	4, 12
<i>California Medical Ass’n v. Aetna Health of California Inc.</i> , 532 P.3d 250 (Cal. 2023) .....	29, 30
<i>Campbell v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	22
<i>Cappello v. Restaurant Depot, LLC</i> , 89 F.4th 238 (1st Cir. 2023) .....	13
<i>CollegeSource, Inc. v. AcademyOne, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>Davidson v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , 889 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	27
<i>DZ Reserve v. Meta Platforms, Inc.</i> , 96 F.4th 1223 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	19
<i>Eichenberger v. ESPN, Inc.</i> , 876 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	24
<i>Fidrych v. Marriott International, Inc.</i> , 952 F.3d 124 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	13
<i>Hepp v. Facebook</i> , 14 F.4th 204 (3d Cir. 2021) .....	13

<i>Herbal Brands, Inc. v. Photoplaza, Inc.</i> , 72 F.4th 1085 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	passim
<i>Hinojos v. Kohl’s Corp.</i> , 718 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	28
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. Internet Tracking Litigation</i> , 956 F.3d 589 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	20, 22, 24, 25
<i>In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litigation</i> , 934 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	23
<i>Johnson v. TheHuffingtonPost.com, Inc.</i> , 21 F.4th 314 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	12
<i>Jones v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 85 F.4th 570 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	19, 21
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984) .....	15
<i>Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 246 P.3d 877 (Cal. 2011) .....	29, 30
<i>Lodestar Anstalt v. Bacardi &amp; Co. Ltd.</i> , 31 F.4th 1228 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	7
<i>Maya v. Centex Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	20, 25
<i>Phillips v. U.S. Customs &amp; Border Protection</i> , 74 F.4th 986 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	20, 25
<i>Reid v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 780 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	28
<i>Rivas v. Rail Delivery Service, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	19

*Shirk v. United States ex rel. Department of Interior*,  
773 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 18

*Singleton v. Wulff*,  
428 U.S. 106 (1976) ..... 18

*Taylor v. Google, LLC*,  
2024 WL 837044 (9th Cir. Feb. 28, 2024) ..... 29

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
594 U.S. 413 (2021) ..... 20, 21, 22

*Walden v. Fiore*,  
571 U.S. 277 (2014) ..... 16, 17
